S-81
1Department of Medicine and 3Department
of Ear, Nose and Throat Diseases, Division
of Rheumatology, Helsinki University
Central Hospital, Helsinki, Finland;
2Rheumatism Foundation Hospital,
Heinola, Finland;
Jouko H. Takala, MD; Hannu Kautiainen,

RA, KATZ JN, SHMERLING RH: Using antineu-
trophil cytoplasmic antibody testing to diag-
nose vasculitis: can test-ordering guidelines
improve diagnostic accuracy? Arch Intern
Med 2002; 162: 1509-14. Med 2002; 162: 1509-14. Med
10. CARRUTHERS DM, WATTS RA, SYMMONS
DP, SCOTT DG: Wegener’s granulomatosis-
-increased incidence or increased recogni-
tion? Br J Rheumatol 1996; 35: 142-5. Br J Rheumatol 1996; 35: 142-5. Br J Rheumatol
11. KOLDINGSNES W, NOSSENT H: Epidemiol-
ogy of Wegener’s granulomatosis in northern
Norway. Arthritis Rheum 2000; 43: 2481-7.
12. KNIGHT A, EKBOM A, BRANDT L, ASKLINGR J:
Increasing incidence of Wegener’s granuloma-
tosis in Sweden. J Rheumatol 2006; 33: 2060-3.J Rheumatol 2006; 33: 2060-3.J Rheumatol
13. WATTS RA, GONZALEZ-GAY MA, LANE SE,
GARCIA-PORRUA C, BENTHAM G, SCOTT
DG: Geoepidemiology of systemic vasculitis:
comparison of the incidence in two regions
of Europe. Ann Rheum Dis 2001; 60: 170-2.
14. WATTS RA, LANE SE, BENTHAM G, SCOTT
DG: Epidemiology of systemic vasculitis:
a ten-year study in the United Kingdom.
Arthritis Rheum 2000; 43: 414-9.
15. REINHOLD-KELLER E, HERLYN K, WAGNER-
BASTMEYER R, GROSS WL: Stable incidence
of primary systemic vasculitides over fi ve
years: results from the German vasculitis
register. Arthritis Rheum 2005; 53: 93-9.
16. SOMER T, FINEGOLD SM: Vasculitides as-
sociated with infections, immunization, and
antimicrobial drugs. Clin Infect Dis 1995; 20:
1010-36.
17. DUNA GF, COTCH MF, GALPERIN C, HOFF-
MAN DB, HOFFMAN GS: Wegener’s granu-
lomatosis: role of environmental exposures.
Clin Exp Rheumatol 1998; 16: 669-74. Clin Exp Rheumatol 1998; 16: 669-74. Clin Exp Rheumatol
18. TIDMAN M, OLANDER R, SVALANDER C,
DANIELSSON D: Patients hospitalized be-
cause of small vessel vasculitides with renal
involvement in the period 1975-95: organ
involvement, anti-neutrophil cytoplasmic
antibodies patterns, seasonal attack rates and
fl uctuation of annual frequencies. J Intern
Med 1998; 244: 133-41. Med 1998; 244: 133-41. Med
19. MAHR AD, NEOGI T, MERKEL PA: Epidemi-
ology of Wegener’s granulomatosis: Lessons
from descriptive studies and analyses of ge-
netic and environmental risk determinants.
Clin Exp Rheumatol 2006; 24 (Suppl. 41): Clin Exp Rheumatol 2006; 24 (Suppl. 41): Clin Exp Rheumatol
S82-91.
20. MAHR A, ARTIGUES N, COSTE J et al.: Sea-
sonal variations in onset of Wegener’s granu-
lomatosis: increased in summer? J Rheumatol
2006; 33: 1615-22.
21. GIBSON A, STAMP LK, CHAPMAN PT,
O’DONNELL JL: The epidemiology of Wege-
ner’s granulomatosis and microscopic poly-
angiitis in a Southern Hemisphere region.
Rheumatology (Oxford) 2006; 45: 624-8.
22. LANE SE, WATTS RA, BARKER TH, SCOTT
DG: Evaluation of the Sorensen diagnostic
criteria in the classifi cation of systemic vas-
culitis. Rheumatology (Oxford) 2002; 41: